) ™
Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ORIENTAL MINDORO
Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan 5200, Oriental Mindoro

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF AWARD OF THE CONTRACT
(INFRASTRUCTURE)

Resolution No. 559, Series of 2021

WHEREAS, there is an infrastructure project funded through the LGSF-DRRP Fund 2021 to be
undertaken by the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro for the Construction of Provincial BHW Center
Phase I, Sta. Isabel, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro (Completion of BHW Bldg.-Roof framing, Roofing,

Masonry Works, Electrical Works, painting, Tileworks, Plumbing, Doors & Windows, Railings, Signage
and Septic Vault);

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro thru its Bids and Awards Committee
advertised the Notice of Invitation to Bid (IB No. CW-2021-530) in PhilGEPS Website on November 10, 2021
and posted in the Provincial Capitol Complex, Bulletin Board, Camilmil, Calapan City on even date for the
Construction of Provincial BHW Center Phase Il, Sta. Isabel, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro (Completion
of BHW Bldg.-Roof framing, Roofing, Masonry Works, Electrical Works, painting, Tileworks, Plumbing,
Doors & Windows, Railings, Signage and Septic Vault);

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, two (2) prospective bidders/contractors submitted
application for eligibility and purchased bid documents;

1. ZOE BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES COMPANY
2. WTL CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the opening of bid was held at BAC Office, Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan City on
December 01, 2021, the bids were received until 8:30 am and opened thereafter in accordance with the
provisions of R.A. 9184 otherwise known as “Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing
Rules and Regulations”,

WHEREAS, during the opening of Bid on December 01, 2021 eligibility check was conducted to two (2)
bidders/contractors mentioned above and were found eligible by the BAC;

WHEREAS, all bid proposals submitted during the opening of bid were examined and found substantially
complied with the technical and financial proposals, thereby making all bid proposals passed the preliminary
examination of bid as their corresponding bid price read out as follows.

Bidder/Contractor [ Bid Price Approved % Variance
As Read Budget for the from ABC
Contract
ZOE BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES COMPANY 1,396,056.31 1,398,572.60 0.18%
WTL CONSTRUCTION 1,398,068.10 1,308,672.60 0.04%

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation and comparison of bids conducted on December 01, 2021 found out
that bid price of ZOE BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES COMPANY is deemed the most advantageous to the
government and no minor arithmetic correction has been made and therefore, found to be the Lowest

Calculated Bid;

Bidder/Contractor Lowest Approved Budget | % Variance
Calculated for the Contract from ABC
Responsive Bid
ZOE BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES COMPANY 1,396,056.31 1,398,572.60 0.18%

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of eligibility, technical, _fingncigl
requirements submitted by ZOE BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES COMPANY with Lowest Qalqulatgd Bid, its bid
passed the post qualification process conducted on December 03, 2021, thereby making its bid found to be

responsive;




